
 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to Jason Gallardo, Department of Transportation and Infrastructure 

at pw.ordinance@denvergov.org by 12:00pm NOON on Monday. Contact Jason with questions. 
 

 

Date of Request:  6/23/23 

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

1.  Type of Request: 

 

  Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation   Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change  

 

 Other: 

 

 

2.   Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant 

acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.) 

 

Approves Grant Agreement with the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment (CDPHE) for Denver Community 

Active Living Coalition: Built Environment Policy program (CALC-BEP FY23-24). Grant agreement to fund first year (2023-24) 

of three year awarded grant. Amount of FY23-24 grant = $680,000. Term: 7/1/23 – 6/30/24. Contract # 202368802. 

 

3.   Requesting Agency: Department of Transportation and Infrastructure 

 

 

4.  Contact Person: 

 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 

Council 

Name:   Kayla Gilbert, Michele Foust                                                              Name:        Jason Gallardo                      

Email:      kayla.gilber@denvergov.org 

michele.foust@denvergov.org                                                               
Email:        jason.gallardo@denvergov.org             

 

 

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: The Colorado 

Department of Public Health and Environment (CDPHE) grant serves to reduce the burden of chronic disease in Colorado by 

focusing on cancer, cardiovascular disease, chronic pulmonary disease, early diagnosis, and treatment. The three-year awarded 

grant to the Department of Transportation & Infrastructure will be for the Denver Community Active Living Coalition: Built 

Environment Policy (CALC-BEP) program. The goal of the CALC-BEP program is to improve the health of traditionally 

underserved communities by providing culturally appropriate education, connecting community to available resources, promoting 

community action and participation regarding active transportation and sustainability. In addition, the program will support policy, 

systems, and environmental changes that increase access to safe, convenient places to be physically active. The City and County of 

Denver has been awarded this grant since 2015, which funds several community engagement staff within DOTI’s Office of 

Community & Business Engagement, as well as the CALC Micro-Grant program which provides micro-funding to community 

leaders for local active living and transportation safety projects.  
 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Not yet assigned. 

 

7.     City Council District: Citywide 

 

8.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** 

 

 

 

 

mailto:pw.ordinance@denvergov.org
mailto:kayla.gilber@denvergov.org
mailto:jason.gallardo@denvergov.org


 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

 

 

Key Contract Terms 

 
Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): Grant 

Agreement 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment (CDPHE) 

 

Contract control number: 202368802 

 

Location: Citywide 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many?   

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates): 7/1/23 – 6/30/24 

 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total):  $680,000 

 

 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

$680,000.00 Enter if applicable $680,000.00 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

7/1/23 Enter if applicable 6/30/24 

 

 

Scope of work: The Denver Community Active Living Coalition program works to improve the health of traditionally underserved 

communities by providing culturally appropriate education, connecting community to available resources, promoting community action 

and participation regarding active transportation and sustainability, and support policy, systems, and environmental changes that increase 

access to safe, convenient places to be physically active. As the Department of Transportation & Infrastructure, we acknowledge that 

transportation and infrastructure investments in the past have created long-standing structural inequities that are critical predictors of 

health outcomes; infrastructure has the ability to either bolster or limit opportunities for health promotion, physical activity, and access 

to important assets for health. DOTI is committed to equity by providing attention and resources to the areas, assets, and people of the 

city with the greatest need through equitable engagement, contracting, investments, and workforce development. While reducing health 

disparities through policies, practices, organizational systems, and environmental changes, we can positively contribute to health-

promoting opportunities for all Coloradans, regardless of who they are or where they live.  

The purpose of CALC is to promote healthy behaviors by making healthy choices the default. In this case, making it easier and safer to 

walk, roll, bike, take transit, and participate in active play and recreation in our great city of Denver. CALC proposes to build momentum 

for increasing the quantity and quality of built environment spaces that encourage physical activity, thereby reducing risks of cancer, 

chronic disease, and environmental hazards, and improving health outcomes of communities experiencing the highest health and built 

environment inequities. The project will work city-wide across the City & County of Denver, while primarily serving areas defined by 

DOTI’s Equity Index to direct resources, support, and engagement to the communities and residents with the greatest needs. CALC will 

also use cross-agency partnerships and direct engagement with stakeholders to target and address built environment policy, systems, 

and programmatic gaps and opportunities. 

Denver Community Active Living Coalition (Denver CALC) was originally created in 2015 supported by the Cancer, Cardiovascular, 

and Pulmonary (CCPD) grant program from CDPHE, and envisions a city with safe, convenient, and fun spaces to walk, roll, bike and 

take transit, where residents of all ages and abilities can connect to their environment and one another. Denver CALC works to build 

relationships and trust to close the gap between government and the community, while also promoting healthy lifestyles and behaviors. 

The new grant funds will continue to use the strong existing Denver CALC to robustly engage with residents and community partners, 

build trusting relationships, and build capacity (both internally and externally) to drive policy, systems, and environmental changes.  

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes   If not, why not? 

 



 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes     No 

   

Source of funds:   Grant funded by CDPHE; GR0002955; AWD-00001441 

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE     N/A 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):  N/A 

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract? N/A 


